

Case No. 13-5946

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SARAH JONES,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

DIRTY WORLD ENTERTAINMENT RECORDINGS, LLC,  
et al.,  
Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky  
Case No. 09-CV-219-WOB, District Court Judge William O. Bertelsman

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY ONLINE SERVICE PROVIDERS

---

BRUCE E.H. JOHNSON  
JAMES C. GRANT  
AMBIKA K. DORAN  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Tel: (206) 622-3150  
Fax: (206) 757-7700

JOHN C. GREINER  
NICHOLAS J. ZIEPFEL  
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEYLLP  
1900 Fifth Third Center  
511 Walnut Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3157  
Tel: (513) 629-2731  
Fax: (513) 651-3836

THOMAS R. BURKE  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Tel: (415) 276-6500  
Fax: (415) 276-6599

JAMES ROSENFELD  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 489-8230  
Fax: (212) 489-8340

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Advance Publications, Inc., Amazon.com, Inc.,  
Avvo, Inc., BuzzFeed, Inc., Cable News Network, Inc., Curbed.com LLC,  
Gawker Media, LLC, Magazine Publishers of America, Inc.,  
The McClatchy Company, The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,  
TripAdvisor LLC, Yahoo! Inc., and Yelp Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
III. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Congress Intended Section 230 to Promote Free Speech on the Internet and Encourage Online Service Providers to Police Content.....	4
B. Section 230 Provides Broad Immunity to Online Service Providers for Claims Based on Third-Party Content.....	6
C. The District Court Mischaracterized Prior Cases to Interpret Section 230 Immunity More Restrictively Than Any Other Court.....	9
D. The District Court’s Interpretation Threatens to Strip Online Service Providers of Section 230 Immunity Based on Common and Laudable Practices. ....	16
1. <i>Exercising Traditional Editorial Functions</i> .....	16
2. <i>Failing to Remove Allegedly Unlawful Content after Notice</i> . .	17
3. <i>Focus on Entire Website Rather than Specific Content</i> . ....	18
4. <i>Website Name</i> . ....	21
5. <i>Inconsistency with Common Law Defamation</i> . ....	22
6. <i>Implicitly Adopting Third-Party Content</i> . ....	23
E. The District Court’s Unprecedented Interpretation of Section 230 Threatens Speech Across the Internet. ....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<i>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, &amp; Co. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	4, 11
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6, 8, 19, 23
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6, 23
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Tex. 2009).....	13
<i>Doe v. SexSearch.com</i> , 551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Eckert v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 496692 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 13, 2007).....	9
<i>Energy Automation Sys., Inc. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1557202 (M.D. Tenn. May 25, 2007).....	9
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>

*Federal Trade Commission v. Accusearch*,  
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

*Gentry v. Ebay, Inc.*,  
99 Cal. App. 4th 816, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703 (2002)..... 19

*Global Royalties, Ltd. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC*,  
544 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Ariz. 2008)..... 22

*Goddard v. Google, Inc.*,  
640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 13

*GW Equity LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC*,  
2009 WL 62173 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2009)..... 22

*Hill v. StubHub, Inc.*,  
727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. App. 2012)..... 8, 15, 20

*Johnson v. Arden*,  
614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 10

*Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, L.L.C.*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 828 (E.D. Ky. 2011) ..... 9, 17, 19

*Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, L.L.C.*,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (E.D. Ky. 2012) ..... *passim*

*Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, L.L.C.*,  
2013 WL 4068780 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 12, 2013)..... *passim*

*Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.*,  
2011 WL 5079526 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011)..... 26

*M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC*,  
809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)..... 17

*Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 6, 8

*Parisi v. Sinclair*,  
774 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 24

*Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 2, 27

*S.C. v. Dirty World, LLC*,  
2012 WL 3335284 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 2012)..... 19, 22

*Seaton v. TripAdvisor, LLC*,  
728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8

*Shiamili v. Real Estate Group of New York, Inc.*,  
17 N.Y.3d 281, 952 N.E.2d 1011 (N.Y. 2011) ..... 15

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011)..... 21

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
357 U.S. 513 (1958) ..... 27

*Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.*,  
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)..... 4

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 21

*Universal Comm’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.*,  
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 7, 8, 17

*Whitney Info. Network v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC*,  
2008 WL 450095 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2008) ..... 19, 22

*Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir.1997)..... *passim*

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const., Amend. I..... 2, 21

47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) ..... 4  
E-COMMERCE & INTERNET LAW 37.05[3][D][ii]..... 9
